floating interest rates.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.

» 87 Annual Report 2021/22

4.2.1.1 Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of Group’s interest bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Group is as follows;

 Group  Company

 As at 31 March
 In LKR

2022 2021 2022 2021

Fixed interest rate instruments:

Financial assets  44,385,532,662 37,017,166,634  1,105,930,826  557,050,701

Financial liabilities  23,297,481,163  18,554,255,598  4,547,649,669  2,131,104,032

Floating interest rate instruments:

Financial assets  4,035,038,949 2,954,107,525  900,000,000  -

Financial liabilities  7,971,038,546 5,433,227,728  2,368,070,820  1,395,695,517

4.2.1.2 Interest rate sensitivity
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings. Provided all other variables held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate
borrowings, as follows:

Increase in basis
points

Effect on profit before tax

Rupee Borrowings Group Company
2022  +400 b.p  (354,841,542)  (94,722,833)

 -400 b.p  354,841,542  94,722,833

2021 +200 b.p  (217,329,109)  (55,827,821)
-200 b.p  217,329,109  55,827,821

The assumed spread of basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market
environment changes to base floating interest rates.

4.2.2 Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of adverse
fluctuations in foreign exchange rates. The Group has exposure to foreign currency risk where it has cash flows in foreign currency
transactions which are affected by foreign exchange movements.

Management has set up a policy that requires Company and subsidiaries to manage their foreign exchange risk and strict-limits on

[…]

Footwear and Textiles  - -  - -  -  -  28,088,600 1.5%
Capital Goods  16,499,844 18.3%  31,370,448 15.0%  -  -  - -
Transportation  40,118,395 44.4%  - -  -  -  - -
Consumer Durables and Apparel  7,925,135 8.8%  24,929,167 11.9%  -  -  - -
Materials  - -  85,428,510 40.9%  -  -  - -

 90,317,329 100.0%  209,055,555 100.0%  1,667,703,545 100%  1,828,030,041 100%

Financial assets measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income
2022 2021

Rs % Rs %

Company
Bank, Finance and Insurance  109,746,321 100.0%  109,569,679 100.0%

 109,746,321 100.0%  109,569,679 100.0%

Investments in unquoted investments are made after obtaining the board approval.

4.2.3.1 Sensitivity analysis
The following table demonstrate the sensitivity of cumulative change in fair value to reasonably possible changes in equity prices
provided all other variables are held constant. The effect of a decrease in equity prices is expected to be equal and opposite to the
effect of the increase shown.

» 89 Annual Report 2021/22

This table consider only equity shares classified under short term and long term financial assets.

Change in
 equity price

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on other
comprehensive

Income

Effect on equity

Group
2022
Quoted equity investments listed in Colombo Stock Exchange 24%  21,676,159  400,248,851 421,925,010

2021
Quoted equity investments listed in Colombo Stock Exchange 10%  20,905,556  182,803,004 203,708,560

Change in
 equity price

Effect on profit
before tax

Effect on other
comprehensive

Income

Effect on equity

Company

2022

Quoted equity investments listed in Colombo Stock Exchange 24%  -  26,339,117 26,339,117

2021

Quoted equity investments listed in Colombo Stock Exchange 10%  -  10,956,968 10,956,968

4.3. Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a
financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily for trade receivables and customer lending)
and from its investing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other
financial instruments.

The Group trades only with recognized, creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy that all clients who wish to trade on
credit terms are subject to credit evaluation procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with

[…]

- The Prophet models capture all material product features;

- The calculations in the model are performed in accordance with the intended methodology; and

- All relevant calculations performed in the model are materially accurate, robust and fit-for-purpose.

8.3 Mix of the Insurance Contract Liabilities

31st March 2022 31st March 2021

Insurance Contract
Liabilities

Rs. ‘000

% Insurance Contract
Liabilities

Rs. ‘000

%

Participating Fund  8,842,494 39%  7,808,852 44%

Non-participating Fund  13,716,629 61%  10,139,142 56%

 22,559,123 100%  17,947,994 100%

SOFTLOGIC CAPITAL PLC » 112

Notes to the Financial Statements

8. LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS RISK (Contd.)
8.4 Sensitivity to the assumption change of the insurance contract liabilities
The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant,
showing the impact on liabilities and profit before tax. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions
used did not change from the previous accounting period.

Change in
assumptions

31st March 2022
Impact on

liabilities
Rs. ‘000

31st March 2021
Impact on

liabilities
Rs. ‘000

Mortality +10%  685,573  514,681

-10%  (551,914)  (425,777)

Morbidity 10%  249,567  127,391

-10%  (136,075)  (117,319)

Discount rate (Risk free rate) +50 basis points  (1,352,638)  (1,124,308)

-50 basis points  1,497,602  1,234,353

Expense ratio 1%  610,523  550,380

-1%  (651,360)  (550,118)

9. INTEREST INCOME

 Group  Company

 For the year ended 31 March
 In LKR

2022 2021 2022 2021

Finance leasing  1,538,029,476  671,907,076  -  -

Hire purchase  284,843  4,659,569  -  -

Term loans  1,315,100,468  1,626,437,691  -  -

Investment in treasury bills, bonds, fixed
deposits & debentures

2,593,588,760  1,927,633,393  96,964,552 51,547,762

 5,447,003,547  4,230,637,729  96,964,552  51,547,762

10. NET EARNED PREMIUM

Gross Written Premium  21,095,653,612  16,939,810,127  -  -

Premiums ceded to Reinsurers  (1,929,929,574)  (1,873,116,557)  -  -

 19,165,724,038  15,066,693,570  -  -

11. FEE AND TRADING INCOME

Documentation and processing fee  106,302,606  60,935,507  -  -

Stockbroker income  489,155,581  388,373,251  -  -

Professional fee income  27,898,564  42,165,683  126,565,163  176,210,469

Other Fees & Commission  43,346,466  -  -

 666,703,217  491,474,441  126,565,163  176,210,469

12. OTHER INCOME & GAINS

Profit on disposal property plant and equipment  14,124,116  244,334  -  -

Bad debt recoveries  28,733,736  20,372,514  -  -

Maturity of put option liability  154,609,367  13,735,165  154,609,367  13,735,165

Net Exchange Gain  1,599,534,840  433,247,850  -  -

Other income  150,323,889  52,815,912  12,020,663  750,107

 1,947,325,948  520,415,775  166,630,030  14,485,272

» 113 Annual Report 2021/22

13. NET REALIZED GAINS/(LOSSES)

 Group  Company

 For the year ended 31 March
 In LKR

2022 2021 2022 2021

Net realized gains/(loss) from financial assets measured at
fair value through other comprehensive income
Equity securities  (17,308,901)  -  -  -

Net realized gains/(loss) from financial assets measured at
fair value through profit or loss
Equity securities  (58,711,379)  45,068,198  -  -

Treasury bonds  (105,382)  (318,161)  -  -

Unit trusts  360,490,034  200,677,034  -  -

 284,364,372  245,427,071  -  -

14. NET FAIR VALUE GAINS/(LOSSES)

14.1. Net fair value gains from financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss

 Group  Company

 For the year ended 31 March
 In LKR

2022 2021 2022 2021

Equity securities  (17,652,899)  258,729,873  -  -

Treasury bonds  (87,184,625)  -  -  -

Treasury bills  199,416  15,307,229  -  -

Unit trusts  (3,645,146)  32,503,401  -  -

 (108,283,254)  306,540,503  -  -

15. DIVIDEND INCOME

 Group  Company

 For the year ended 31 March
 In LKR

2022 2021 2022 2021

Dividends from investments in subsidiaries  -  -  593,086,128  584,627,900

Dividends from other quoted investments  29,893,003  75,952,336  49,451  2,073,908

 29,893,003  75,952,336  593,135,579  586,701,808

16. INTEREST EXPENSE

 Group  Company

 For the year ended 31 March
 In LKR

2022 2021 2022 2021

Interest on public deposits  1,323,243,160  1,679,500,672  -  -

Interest on borrowings  930,484,112  631,996,645  560,632,952  412,446,613

Interest on securitization  146,353,102  103,376,739  -  -

Interest on Right of Use Assets  87,001,927  114,829,811  26,708,792  31,623,939

 2,487,082,301  2,529,703,867  587,341,744  444,070,552

SOFTLOGIC CAPITAL PLC » 114

Notes to the Financial Statements

17. NET CLAIMS AND NET ACQUISITION COST

 Group  Company

 For the year ended 31 March
 In LKR

2022 2021 2022 2021

Net insurance benefits and claims paid  6,457,576,598  3,897,772,094  -  -

Underwriting and net acquisition cost  4,323,631,568  3,646,123,903  -  -

 10,781,208,166  7,543,895,997  -  -

18 OTHER DIRECT EXPENSES

 Group  Company

 For the year ended 31 March
 In LKR

2022 2021 2022 2021

Service fee on asset management  43,402  6,138,000  43,402  6,138,000

Direct expenses on research services  9,710,220  19,639,217  9,710,220  19,639,217

Direct expenses on stockbroking  159,865,637  128,253,227  -  -

 169,619,259  154,030,444  9,753,622  25,777,217

19 CREDIT LOSS EXPENSE ON FINANCIAL ASSETS AND OTHER LOSSES
19.1 The table below shows the expected credit loss (ECL) charges for financial instruments for the year ended 31.03.2022
recorded in the income statement.

2022

 For the year ended 31 March
 In LKR

Stage 1
Rs

Stage 2
Rs

Stage 3
Rs

Total
Rs

Lease & hire purchase receivables  13,412,787  95,545,212  35,801,735  144,759,734

Gold loans  1,244,144  667,079  (5,634,286)  (3,723,063)

Factoring  2,486,702  5,328,204  (1,684,887)  6,130,019

Loan receivables  (11,190,636)  (34,267,981)  947,904,358  902,445,741

Other receivable  -  -  (118,419,651)  (118,419,651)

Write-offs  -  -  279,067,917  279,067,917

 5,952,997  67,272,514  1,137,035,186  1,210,260,697

19.2 The table below shows the expected credit loss (ECL) charges for financial instruments for the year ended 31.03.2021
recorded in the income statement.

2021

 For the year ended 31 March
 In LKR

Stage 1
Rs

Stage 2
Rs

Stage 3
Rs

Total
Rs

Lease & hire purchase receivables  11,234,941  9,566,330  34,473,955  55,275,226

Gold loans  (144,391)  (299,547)  2,834,510  2,390,572

Factoring  (6,278,883)  (9,597,436)  (9,246,907)  (25,123,226)

Loan receivables  (24,891,501)  (27,739,610)  476,846,929  424,215,818

Other receivables  -  -  18,049,427  18,049,427

Write-offs  -  -  16,923,781  16,923,781

 (20,079,834)  (28,070,263)  539,881,695  491,731,598

» 115 Annual Report 2021/22

20. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

 Group  Company

 For the year ended 31 March
 In LKR

Note 2022 2021 2022 2021

Profit before tax is stated after charging all expenses
including the following;

Directors' remuneration  59,310,974  79,987,858  36,515,000  24,312,500

Audit fees  11,435,788  7,262,900  1,140,000  1,080,000

Audit related and non audit fee including expenses  17,007,807  3,891,587  -  -

Personnel costs

 - Defined contribution plan costs - EPF & ETF  195,472,875  168,057,788  1,070,285  1,867,112

 - Defined benefit plan costs  55,134,368  61,549,737  22,101  253,227

 - Other staff costs  1,772,185,181  1,363,755,417  8,229,935  16,650,269

Depreciation on property, plant & equipment  187,428,441  201,203,189  1,371,047  1,328,829

Amortization of intangible assets  157,454,922  153,139,373  -  -

Amortisation of right of use assets  310,716,841  320,617,365  95,058,811  95,058,811

Profit on disposal of Property,plant & equipment  14,124,116  (244,334)  -  -

21. TAX EXPENSE